CITY OF HOLLYWOOD



INVITATION FOR BIDS

IFB-191-24-WV

443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE LANE/ SIDEWALK

Prepared by:

PURCHASING SERVICES DIVISION

2600 Hollywood Blvd. PO Box 229045 Hollywood, FL 33022

THIS PROJECT WILL BE ADVERTISED FOR A MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS

SECTION 00300

PROPOSAL

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA	
SUBMITTED	
Dear Mayor and Commissioners:	

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, Drawings, Exhibit A, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work for within 365 days with final completion within 395 days, and stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom, and to abide by the City of Hollywood Ordinance.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

Vo	Dated	
Vo	Dated	
Vo	Dated	



And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attached hereto is a certified check on the	
Bank	of
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of	
	Dollars (\$) according to the
conditions under the Instructions to Bidders and	provisions therein.
together with signature(s) of the officer of the corporation and corporate seal; if shall be set forth below with the signatu	ame of the corporation shall be set forth below, or officers authorized to sign Contracts on behalf Bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm re(s) of the partner or partners authorized to sign and if the Bidder is an individual, his signature the names of the general partners.
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:	N/A
	(Signature of Individual)
	(Printed Name of Individual)
	(Address)
***************	******
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A SOLE PROPRIETOR NAME:	
TVAIVIL.	(Name of Firm)
	(Name of Firm)
	(Address)
	(SEAL)
	(Signature of Individual)

**************************************	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
	(Address)
	By: (SEAL) (Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
*************	*********
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE:	N/A
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By: (SEAL) (Address)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture (Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State of law to make this bid and perform all Work and futhe Contract Documents.	
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	HOHESTEAS CONCRETE & DRAWAGE, INC (Correct Name of Corporation NCRETE & CO.)
	By: (SEAL) SEAL 1981
	FLORIDA
00300	-3

(Address of Corporation) (Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the State of, and authorized by the law to make this bid and perform all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under the Contract Documents.
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Hortestes Concrete & Drawabe, INC. (Name of Corporation)
RESOLVED that NEUSON APOLINGILIO (Person Authorized to Sign)
(Title) (Name of Corporation) of Horfesters Concrete & Drainable IIVC.
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Proposal of this corporation for the following project:
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE LANE/ SIDEWALK Bid No.: IFB-191-24-WV
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by
DLAWABE, INC. at a meeting of its Board of
(Name of Corporation) Directors held on the 2024.

VICE PRESIDENT

(Official Title)

The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

(SEAL)

- END OF SECTION -

SECTION 00320

PROPOSAL BASE BID FORM

Bid No.: **IFB-191-24-WV**

Project Name: 443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE

LANE/ SIDEWALK

BASE BID:

INSERT BID FORM HERE

- END OF SECTION -



CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FL

HOLLYWOOD BEACH HEIGHTS- BEACH ESTATES PROJECT - CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FL

BID FORM CITY PROJECT No.: FM #443976-1-58-01

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT WORK. UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE. All entries on this form must be typed or written in ink.

Payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents. Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages arising directly or indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CITY.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalties, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The quantities for payment under the Contract shall be determined by actual measurement of the completed Items, in place, ready for service and accepted by the CITY. A representative of the CONTRACTOR shall witness all field measurements.

Pay Item Number	Description	Quantity			Total Item Pr
0101 - 1	MOBILIZATION 436921158/6801	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
	FIELD ENGINEERING, LAYOUT, AS-BUILTS	1	LS	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.0
	PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONDS	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.0
0102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	120	DAY	\$250.00	\$30,000.0
0104-18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	4	EA	\$350.00	\$1,400.00
0110-7-1	MAILBOX RELOCATION	35	EA	\$300.00	\$10,500.0
0120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION FOR SIDEWALK INSTALLATION	6,000	CY	\$45.00	\$270,000.0
0327-70-1	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1" AVG DEPTH (DRIVEWAYS)	5,220	SY	\$4.00	\$20,880.0
	DRIVEWAY REPAIR	5,220	SY	\$25.00	\$130,500.
0522-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK (23,825 LF)	10,050	SY	\$50.00	\$502,500.
0522-2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	3,010	SY	\$65.00	\$195,650.
0520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	60	LF	\$20.00	\$1,200.0
0520-1-10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	500	LF	\$30,00	\$15,000.0
0520-3	VALLEY GUTTER - CONCRETE	50	LF	\$35.00	\$1,750.0
0706-1-3	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B	0	EA	\$10.00	\$0.00
0527-2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	675	SF	\$40.00	\$27,000.0
0700-1-50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	30	AS	\$350.00	\$10,500.0
0711-11123	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT	0	LF	\$10.00	\$0.00
0711-11125	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK	0	LF	\$20.00	\$0.00
0711-15201	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OPEN GRADED ASPHALT SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID 6"	0.00	GM	\$12,000.00	\$0.00
0711-11160	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	38	EA	\$1,000.00	\$38,000.
0711-17-1	THERMOPLASTIC, REMOVE EXISTING THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - SURFACE TO REMAIN	0	SF	\$3.00	\$0.00
0110-1-1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	1.98	AC	\$130,000.00	\$257,400.
0425-1351	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10°	10	EA	\$10,000.00	\$100,000
	18" HDPE	450	LF	\$250.00	\$112,500.
	5' WIDE EXFILTRATION TRENCH	400	LF	\$150.00	\$60,000.
0327-70-1	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1" AVG DEPTH	600	SY	\$3.50	\$2,100.0
0337-7-80	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC B, FC-9.5, PG 76-22	600	SY	\$30.00	\$18,000.
1080-21500	UTILITY FIXTURE, VALVE/METER BOX, ADJUST	100	EA	\$800.00	\$80,000.0
	REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY MATERIAL	3,000	SY	\$8.00	\$24,000.0
	REMOVAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT	3,280	SF	\$4.00	\$13,120.0
	TREE REMOVAL: 0" - 6" (DBH)	15	EA	\$1,200.00	\$18,000.0
	TREE REMOVAL: 7" - 12" (DBH)	58	EA	\$2,000.00	\$116,000.
	TREE REMOVAL: 13" - 24" (DBH)	28	EA	\$3,000.00	\$84,000.0
	TREE REMOVAL: 25" AND UP (DBH)	12	EA	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.0
	SITE RESTORATION	1	LS	\$69,000,00	\$69,000.0
0110-21	ROOT BARRIER	3,800	LF	\$16,00	\$60,800,0
	SWALE RESTORATION	10,080	SY	\$8.50	\$85,680.0
0570-1-2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	3,280	SF	\$1.00	\$3,280.0
0110-22	TREE TRIMMING/ROOT PRUNING	75	EA	\$800,00	\$60,000.0
	IRRIGATION REPAIR	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.0
ALLOWANCE	City Allowance for work as directed and upon authorization by the City due to undefined conditions	1	AL	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.0
	0132556			TAL BASE BID	

TAL BASE BID IN WRITING

NOTES:

2)

3)

CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE WORK SHALL BEAS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).

THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD REQUIRES THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL IN TEXT AS WILL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT FOR EACH LINE ITEM LISTED IN THE PROPOSAL BID FORMS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL FOR EACH LINE ITEM IN MEET AS WILL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT MAY RENDER THE ENTIRE BID PACKAGE NON-RESPONSIVE.

THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD WILL EVALUATE THE BID PROPOSALS AND DETERMINE THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12). IT IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S INTENT TO AWARD THE PROJECT BASED UPON THE TOTAL BASE BID.

4)

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTIONS:

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTIONS:

MITTEM DESCRIPTIONS:

DIVEWAY IMPLEIVALS, LIMITED TO THE FIVE FOOT WIDE SECTION OF DRIVEWAY MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED FOR THE 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK TRAVERSING EACH DRIVEWAY.

REMOVAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT - UNIT PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT THAT IS TO BE REPLACED WITH SOD (WITHIN EXISTING ROADWAY).

SITE RESTORATION - THE LUMP SUM PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO PERFORM SITE RESTORATION WORK INCLUDING SWALE RESTORATION, SIDEWALK, ROADWAY, OR DRIVEWAYS IMPACTED BY ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ADJACENT TO PROJECT SITE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONCRETE AND BASE REMOVAL, STRIPING REMOVAL, CLEARING AND GRUBBING, UTILITY INSTALLATION, SIGNPOST RELOCATIONS, ETC. THE PAY ITEM INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO NEW SOD, LANDSCAPING, TREES, EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, GRADING, IRRIGATION, DRIVEWAY PROVALS, EFENCES, PIPES, CURBS, AND ANY OTHER WORK REQUIRED FOR PROJECT COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE. ANY EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, TRENCH RESTORATION, SIDE MADERIALS, LABOR, AND BEDIT HOSE BID ITEMS ACCORDINGLY. RESTORATION, AND LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENT COSTS EFERENCED AS PART OF OTHER BID ITEMS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THOSE BID ITEMS ACCORDINGLY. RESTORATION OTHER THAN OR IN ADDITION TO WHAT IS INDICATED BY THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DEFINED HERBEIN MILL BE CONSIDERED INCLIDENTAL TO THE CONSTRUCTION MOST THE CIST OF THIS INCIDATED. AS HOLD BE INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BID INCLUDED TO THE CIST.

SWALE RESTORATION - UNIT PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT LOCASTAD TO REGRADE SWALE PER SWALE CUT DETAIL ON SHEET C500.

RERIGATION REPAIR - THE LUMP SUM PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS.

IRRIGATION REPAIR - THE LUMP SUM PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO RESTORE ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION INFRASTRUCTURE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

- END OF SECTION -

SECTION 00410 APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

, as
, as
unt Bic
oney
J
ı, we
irmly
,
d the
or
fi

443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE LANE/ SIDEWALK

Bid No.: IFB-191-24-WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the abo	ove bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this6t	
day of,	20, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being
hereto affixed and these presents	s duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to
authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INC	DIVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
A.1.	_
Address	
·	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	-
-	_
Address	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATIO	<u>N</u> :
Secretary	Homestead Concrete and Drainage, Inc. Name of Corporation
	221 SW 4th Avenue Business Address
	Homestead , FL 33030
	By: (Affix Corporate Seal) 1981
	AIFRED CORDERO FLORIDA Printed Name
	PEESIPENT. Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS TO	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I,	, certify that I am the secretary of the
Corporation named as Principal in the attache	
who signed the said bond on b	
	his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine
	d attested for and on behalf of said Corporation by
•	(SEAL)
	Secretary

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: As Per Attached Power of Attorney Frankenmuth Insurance Company Secretary Corporate Surety One Mutual Avenue **Business Address** Frankenmuth, MI 48787 - 0001 BY: (Affix Corporate Seal) Charles J. Nielson Attorney-in-Fact Acrisure Name of Local Agency 15050 NW 79 Court, Suite 200 **Business Address** Miami Lakes, FL 33016 STATE OF FLORIDA Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, Charles J. Nielson to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the Frankenmuth Insurance Company that the has been authorized by Frankenmuth Insurance Company to execute the forgoing bond on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th 20 24 day of May Notary Public State of Florida My Commission Expires: October 15, 2026 DANIA GOGERTY MY COMMISSION # HH 480337 EXPIRES: October 15, 2026

- END OF SECTION -

FRANKENMUTH INSURANCE COMPANY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Frankenmuth Insurance Company (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office at 1 Mutual Avenue, Frankenmuth, Michigan 48787, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Charles J. Nielson, David R. Hoover, Jarrett Merlucci, Ian A. Nipper

Their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, contracts and undertakings of suretyship, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument shall not exceed the sum of:

Fifty Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000,000)

This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following Resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of Frankenmuth Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, that the President, Senior Vice President or Vice President and each of them under their respective designations, hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer of the Company, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the given power of attorney, to execute on behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of Frankenmuth Insurance Company on all bonds, contracts and undertakings of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereutito affixed this 15th day of December, 2022.

Frankenmuth Insurance Company

Frederick A. Edmond, Jr.,

President and Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF MICHIGAN)
COUNTY OF MICHINAW)

SS:

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Michigan, by Frederick A. Edmond, Jr., to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, deposed and said the Corporate Seal and his signature are officer were affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority of the Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal this 15th day of December, 2022

Susan L. Fresorger Notary Public

(Seal)

Susan L. Fresorger, Notary Public Saginaw County, State of Michigan

My Commission Expires: April 3, 2028

I, the undersigned, Executive Vice President of Frankenmuth Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and is in full force and effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Company, this 6th day of May

2024

Andrew H. Knudsen, Executive Vice President

Chief Operating Officer and Secretary

ALL CORRESPONDENCE RELATED TO BOND VALIDATION AND/OR A CLAIM SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO VP SURETY, 701 U.S. ROUTE ONE, SUITE 1, YARMOUTH, ME 04096

SECTION 00420

INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

1.	Contractor's Name/Address: Homesteas Concrette & Drainage, In
	221 SW 4th DUE, HOHESTERS, IL 33030
2.	Contractor's Telephone Number: 305-348-9649 and e-mail address: NELSON ACO HONESTEAL CONCLETE. CON
3.	Contractor's License (attach copy):
	Primary Classification:
	Broward County License Number (attach copy):
•	Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract:
	List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm: ALFRED CORDENO, PRESIDENT NELSON APOLINARIO, VICE PRESIDENT JORGE PENSADO, CORPORARE SELECTARY
	Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name:
	Date of Inspection:
	Provide a list of projects of this nature you have completed in the past
	* SEE MIACHES USI
•	Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why?
	·

9.	Name three (3) individuals or corporations for which you have performed work and to
	which you refer:
	CITY OF TAMARAR / CHRIS LYLE / 954-5917-3704
	UTY OF CORDL SPRINGS/MARISSA MARING/954-535-5100
	CITY OF HIRAMAR/DUSEAN GRANT / 954-602.3318

10. List the following information concerning all contracts on hand as of the date of submission of this proposal (in case of co-venture, list the information for all co-ventures).

Name of Project

City

Total Contract Value Contracted
Date of
Completion

% Completion to Date

*SEE ATTACHES.

	(Continue list on inset sheet, if necessary)
11.	What equipment do you own that is available for the work?
12.	What equipment will you purchase for the proposed work?
IZ.	MO

financial condition

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

Work to be Performed 1. PAVING & MARKING	Subcontractor, s Name / Address
2. ASPHALT	CSR HILLING
3. LANDSCAPE	HUMICAUE INCLIATION SYSTEMS INC
4.	
5.	
6.	
7.	
8.	
9.	
10.	
NOTE: Attach additional sheets if r	equired.

SECTION 00495

TRENCH SAFETY

FORM- IF REQUIRED

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act".

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Method of Compliance	<u>Cost</u>
Total \$	Ν/Δ
Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items Grand Total Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will result in tresponsive.	•
The Bidder is, and the Owner and Engineer are not, responsible to safety precautions, programs or costs, or the means, methods, adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences or procedures of any or cost, including but not limited to, compliance with any and all requ	, techniques or technique safety precaution, program

Section 553.60 et. seq. cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, and the owner and Engineer are not, responsible to determine if any safety related standards apply to the project, including but

Witness Signature

Witness Printed Name

Printed Name

Witness Address

Title

Date

- END OF SECTION-

EXHIBIT A

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (or "Agreement"), made and entered into this _____ day of _____,

20, by and between the CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, Florida, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Florida ("CITY"), and, ("CONTRACTOR")(jointly referred to as the "Parties").
WITNESSED: The Parties, for and in the consideration set forth herein, mutually agree as follows:
Article 1. Scope of Work: The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor, materials, and equipment and perform all work in the manner and form provided by the Contract Documents, for:
443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS Bid No.: IFB-191-24-WV.
Article 2. The Contract Sum: The CITY shall pay to the CONTRACTOR, for the faithful performance of the Contract and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, as follows
Based upon the prices shown in the Proposal submitted by the CONTRACTOR to the CITY, a copy of which is made a part of this Contract, the City shall pay to the CONTRACTOR for the work set forth in the Contract Documents the sum of
Article 3. Partial and Final Payments: In accordance with the provisions set forth in the "General Conditions" of the Specifications, and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, the CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR as follows:
(a) On the 15th day, or the first business day thereafter, of each calendar month, the CITY shall make partial payments to the CONTRACTOR on the basis of a duly certified and approved estimate of work performed during the preceding calendar month by the CONTRACTOR, less five percent of the amount of such estimate, which is to be retained by the CITY until all work has been performed strictly in accordance with this Agreement and until such work has been accepted by the CITY. The parties' rights and obligations regarding retainage are further specified in Section 218.735, Florida Statutes.
(b) Upon submission by the CONTRACTOR of evidence satisfactory to the CITY that all

of such work by the PROJECT MANAGER and approved by the CITY.

payrolls, material bills and other costs incurred by the CONTRACTOR in connection with the construction of the WORK have been paid in full, and also, after all guarantees that may be required in the Specifications have been furnished and are found acceptable by the CITY, final payment on account of this Agreement shall be made within 60 days after completion by the CONTRACTOR of all work covered by this Agreement and acceptance

Article 4. Time of Completion: The CONTRACTOR shall commence work to be performed under this Contract within ten (10) consecutive calendar days after the date of the written Notice To Proceed, and shall fully complete the Contract in accordance within the Contract Documents and meet all intermediate milestone completion dates required after the date of the written notice as set forth in the Proposal, as may be modified by Instructions to Bidders and stated in the Notice to Proceed.

It is mutually agreed between the Parties that time is the essence, and in the event that construction of the work is not completed within the Contract Time and intermediate dates, as may have been modified solely in accordance with the General Conditions of this Contract, that from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the CONTRACTOR, the CITY is authorized and shall retain, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, the sum set forth in the Supplementary General Conditions of this Contract as liquidated damages sustained by the CITY in the event of such default by the CONTRACTOR, or shall withhold such compensation for actual and consequential damages as may be provided therein.

Article 5. Additional Bond: It is further mutually agreed between the Parties that if, at any time after the execution of this Contract and the Payment and Performance Bonds required by the Contract Documents for the express purpose of assuring the full and faithful performance of the CONTRACTOR'S work, the CITY shall deem the surety or sureties' to be unsatisfactory, or, if for any reason, the bonds cease to be adequate to cover the performance of the work, the CONTRACTOR shall, at his sole expense, within five days after receipt of notice from the CITY, furnish an additional bond or bonds in such form and amount and with such surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory to the CITY. In such event, no further payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to be due under this Contract until such new or additional security for the faithful performance of the work shall be furnished in a manner and form satisfactory to the CITY.

<u>Article 6</u>. Contract Documents: All of the below listed documents form the "Contract Documents," and all Contract Documents are as fully a part of this Contract as if attached or repeated in this Contract:

- 1. Notice to Bidders
- 2. Instruction to Bidders
- 3. Proposal
- 4. Proposal Bid Form
- 5. Bid Bond
- 6. Information Required from Bidders
- 7 Addenda
- 8. Trench Safety Form (N/A)

- 9. Contract
- 10. Performance Bond
- 11. Payment Bond
- 12. General Conditions
- 13. Supplementary General Conditions
- 14 Technical Specifications
- 15. Drawings

Article 7. The rate of wages and fringe benefits, or cash equivalent, for all laborers, mechanics and apprentices employed by any contractor or subcontractor on the work covered by the Contract shall be not less than the prevailing rate of wages and fringe benefit payments or cash equivalent for similar skills or classifications of work as established by the General Wage Decision by the United States Department of Labor for Broward County, Florida, that is in effect prior to the date the CITY issues its invitation for bids. If the General Wage Decision fails to provide for a fringe benefit rate for any worker classification, then the fringe benefit rate applicable to the worker classification shall be the fringe benefit rate applicable to the worker classification with a fringe benefit rate that has a basic hourly wage closest in dollar amount to the worker classification for which no fringe benefit rate has been provided.

- <u>Article 8</u>. No additional work or extras shall be performed unless the same is duly authorized by appropriate action of the CITY.
- <u>Article 9</u>. That in the event that either party brings suit for enforcement of this Contract or because of some disagreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney's fees and court costs, in addition to any other remedy afforded by law.
- <u>Article 10</u>. The Contractor shall guarantee the complete project against poor workmanship and faulty materials for a period of 12 months after final payment, and shall immediately correct any defects which may appear during this period upon notification by the City or the PROJECT MANAGER.
- <u>Article 11</u>. The making and acceptance of the final payment shall constitute a waiver of all claims by the CONTRACTOR, except those previously made that remain unresolved.
- <u>Article 12</u>. Contract Term: The initial term of this Contract shall be for a period of 120 calendar days beginning upon the issuance of the notice to proceed.
- Article 13. IF THE ______ (COLLECTIVELY KNOWN AS "CONTRACTOR" IN THIS SECTION) HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR, S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 954.921.3211, pcerny@hollywoodfl.org, Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 221 Hollywood, FL 33020.
 - (b) Contractor must comply with public records laws, specifically to:
- 1. Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service.
- 2. Upon request from the public agency,s custodian of public records, provide the public agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law.
- 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the contractor does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- 4. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records in possession of the contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that

are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon request from the public agency, s custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Contract on the day and date first above written in three counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterparts, be deemed an original Contract:
THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
By: JOSH LEVY, MAYOR
ATTEST:
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY

*****************	**************	******	
	CONTRACTOR		
WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS AN INDIVID	UAL: N/A		
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence	e of:		
and the state of t		_(SEAL)	
(Witness)	(Signature of Individual)	_, ,	
(Witness)	(Signature of Individual)	-	
WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP OR OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME: VASSigned, sealed and delivered in the presence of:			
(Witness)	(Name of Firm)	•	
(Witness)	(Cignoture of Individual)	_(SEAL)	
	(Signature of Individual)		
WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A PARTNERSHIP:			
(Witness)	(Name of Firm) a Partnership		
(Witness)	BY:(Partner)	(SEAL)	

WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A CORP	PORATION:
Attest:	
Secretary	HOMESTEAS CONCRETE & DRAINAGE, INC
U	(Correct Name of Corporation)
*******	BY: SEAL (SEAL) President
ADDDOVED AS TO FORM.	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE.
By Douglas R. Gonzales City Attorney	By Stephanie Tinsley Financial Services Director

PERFORMANCE BOND

(PERFORMANCE BOND #:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS	S:		
That we			
Name	Address	Tel. No.	
as Principal, and		F. T.	
Name	Address	Tel. No.	
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Hollywood in the sum of			
Dollars (\$ bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, adm the faithful performance of a certain writte _,20, entered into between the Principa of the 443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD Bid No.: IFB-191-24-WV.	inistrators and assign contract, dated the and the City of Holl	day of ywood, Florida, for the work	

A copy of the Contract is incorporated by reference and is made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that if the Principal shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of the Contract and his/its obligations thereunder, including all of the Contract Documents (that include the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal, Proposal Bid Form, Basis of Payment, Approved Bid Bond, Trench Safety Form, Information Required from Bidders, Contract, Performance Bond, Payment Bond, General and Supplementary General Conditions, Technical Specifications, Addenda and Drawings), referred to and made a part thereof, and such alterations as may be made in the Drawings and Specifications as therein provided for, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Hollywood against and from all expenses, damages, injury or conduct, want of care or skill, negligence or default, including patent infringement on the part of the Principal, his agents or employees in the execution or performance of the Contract, including errors in the Drawings furnished by the Principal, and further, if the Principal shall promptly make payments to all who supply him, with labor and/or materials, used directly or indirectly by the Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, the Principal and Surety, jointly and severally, agree to pay the City of Hollywood any difference between the sum that the City of Hollywood may be obliged to pay for the completion of the work, by Contract or otherwise, and the sum that the City of Hollywood would have been obliged to pay for the completion of the work had the Principal properly executed and satisfied all of the provisions of the Contract, and any damages, whether direct, indirect, or consequential, which the City of Hollywood may incur as a result of the failure of the Principal to properly execute all of the provisions of the Contract.

AND, the Principal and Surety further bind themselves, their successors, executors, administrators and assigns, jointly and severally, that they will amply and fully protect the City of Hollywood against, and will pay any and all amounts, damages, costs and

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a meeting of the Board of Directors of Hortestes Concrete, a corporation under the laws of the State of FOUNDA, was held on 12 , 2024; and the following resolution was duly passed and adopted:
"RESOLVED, that ATOLINACIO as (President of the corporation), be and he is hereby authorized to execute the contracts on behalf of this corporation, and that his execution thereof, attested by the Secretary of the corporation and with corporate seal affixed, shall be the official act and deed of this corporation."
I further certify that this resolution is now in full force and effect.
day of, 2021 Secretary Secretary SEAL 1981

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A PARTNERSHIP: N/A

Signed, sealed and delivered in the present	ce of: Performance Bond #:
(Witness)	(Name of Partnership)
(Address)	By: (Seal) (Partner)
(Witness)	(Printed Name of Partner)
Address	
*****************	***********
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION Attents	
Attest:	HOTESTEAS GNUETE & DEALNAGE, INC.
(Secretary)	(Name of Corporation)
	By: (Seal) (Affix Corporate Seal)
	(Printed Name)
	(Official Title)
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINC	,
JORGE PENSADO	, certify that I am the
Secretary of the corporation named a	as Principal in the within Bond; that
pehalf of the Principal was then	to is genuine; and that the Bond was duly
signed, sealed and attested for and on behalf	of the corporation by authority of its governing
oody	SEAL (SEAL)
Sec	retary 1981
	10

judgments which may be recovered against or which the CITY may be called upon to pay to any person or corporation by reason of any damage arising from the performance of the work, repair or maintenance thereof, or the manner of doing the same, or his agents or his servants, or the infringements of any patent rights by reason of the use of any material furnished or work done, as aforesaid or otherwise.

AND, the Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Specifications and Drawings accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligations on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Specifications and Drawings.

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL	: N/A
Signed, sealed and delivered in the present	ee of:
	Performance Bond #:
(Witness)	(Signature of Individual)
(Address)	(Printed Name of Individual)
(Witness)	
(Address)	
(Address)	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A SOLE PROPI	RIETORSHIP OR OPERATES UNDER A
TRADE NAME: N/A	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the present	ee of:
	Performance Bond #:
	<u> </u>
(Witness)	(Name of Firm)
	Ву:
(Address)	(Seal) (Signature of Individual)
	(e.g. atan e e mantauan)
(Witness)	
Address	
Address	

PAYMENT BOND

(PAYMENT BOND #: _)
_	

VNOW ALL MEN BY THESE BRE	TOTATO.	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	:2EN12:	
That we,		
Name	Address	Tel. No.
As Principal and		
Name	Address	Tel. No.
as Surety, are held and firmly bour	nd to the CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA ("	City"), in the sum of
	Dollars (\$) for the payment
of said sum we bind ourselves, ou	ur heirs, executors, administrators and assigns	s, jointly and severally, for
the faithful performance of a	certain written Contract dated the	day of
	n the Principal and the City of Hollywood, Flori	

Which Contract is by reference made a part hereof and is referred to as the "Contract".

191-24-WV.

THE CONDITION of this bond is that if the Principal promptly makes payments to all claimants defined in Section 255.05 (1), F.S., supplying Principal with labor, materials or supplies used directly or indirectly by principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract, then this bond shall be null and void and of no further force and effect; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONSBIKE LANE/ SIDEWALK Bid No.: IFB-

The Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or any other changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety waives notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or any other changes, compliance, or noncompliance to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Specifications.

This bond is furnished pursuant to the statutory requirements for bond on public works projects being Florida Statute Section 255.05. Claimants are hereby notified that Florida Statute Section 255.05(2) specifically requires that notice be given to Contractor within 45 days after beginning to furnish labor, materials or supplies for the prosecution of the work that claimants intend to look to the bond for protection. Further notice is given claimants that written notice of nonpayment within 90 days after performance of the labor or after complete delivery of the materials or supplies must be delivered to the Contractor and to the Surety. Further notice is given that no action for labor, materials or supplies may be instituted against the Contractor or the Surety on the bond after one year for the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies.

Without modifying the foregoing, this bond shall be construed as requiring of the principal and Surety

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY

Attest:	Performance Bond #:					
(Secretary)	(Corporate Surety)					
	(Business Address)					
	By:(Affix Corporate Seal)					
	(Attorney-In-Fact)					
	(Name of Local Agency)					
	(Business Address)					
STATE OF FLORIDA						
me first duly sworn upon oath, says	nd that he has been authorized by execute the foregoing Bond on behalf of the ne City of Hollywood, Florida.					
My commission expires: ***********************************	Notary Public, State of Florida ***********************************					
By Douglas R. Gonzales	By Stephanie Tinsley Financial Services Director					
- END OF	SECTION -					

11

SIGNED AND SEALED this	day of, 20
PRINCIPAL:	
ATTEST:	Payment Bond #:
	(Signature)
	(Title)
(SEAL)	
SURETY:	
	(Surety)
ATTEST:	
	(Signature)
	(Attorney-in-Fact)
*********	***************
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
By Douglas R. Gonzales	By
Douglas R. Gonzales City Attorney	Stephanie Tinsley Financial Services Director

- END OF SECTION -

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LAP CERTIFICATION OF CURRENT CAPACITY

525-010-46 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 09/20 Page 1 of 2

CONFIDENTIAL per Ch 337.14(1) F.S.

Fill in your FDOT Vendor Number VF 5 9 20 6 9 3 9 0 (Only applicable to FDOT pre-qualified contractors)
r the above letting does not exceed the amount accompleted work).
\$
prepared as follows:
t reflect the uncompleted work as of the 15 th
eflects the uncompleted work in progress as of
ore the letting date are included in the report
NAME OF FIRM CREIF
ALLO TIME 1981
יו ר

STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON HAND

(Furnish complete information about all your contracts, whether prime or subcontracts; whether in progress or awarded, but not yet begun; and regardless of whom contracted with.)

ဖ	UNCOMPLETED AMOUNT TO BE DONE BY YOU	AS SUBCONTRACTOR	\$3,034,879.27	\$672,260.01	\$3,060,387.06	\$2,326,461.10				\$9,093,987,44	\$0.00 \$10,523,057.69	
Ŋ	UNCOMPLETED AN BY	AS PRIME CONTRACTOR					\$459,761.00	\$969,309.25		\$1,429,070.25 \$0.00	NO YE	
4	BALANCE OF	AMOUNT	\$3,034,879.27	\$672,260.01	\$3,060,387.06	\$2,326,461.10	\$459,761.00	\$969,309.25		TOTALS	TOTAL UNCOMPLETED WORK ON HAND TO BE DONE BY YOU (TOTAL COLUMNS 5 AND 6)	
င	AMOUNT	TO OTHERS	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		4 to be difference amount in column 4. All a single item all b, amount to less than		
2	CONTRACT (OR SUBCONTRACT)	AMOUNT	\$3,670,372.00	\$790,974.10	\$4,147,505.06	\$2,585,823.49	\$459,761.00	\$969,309.25		bcontract) amounts. Column to be uncompleted portion of a may consolidate and list as all, and which, in the aggregate		
_	PROJECTS	OWNER, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION	FDOT E8R74 HEFT; CONCRETE SERVICES, LLC OKEECHOBEE RD	TAMPA AIRPORT CURB EXPANSION; THE MIDDLESEX CORPORATION	KEY WEST INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT; CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.	FDOT T6511 OKEECHOBEE RD; PRINCE CONTRACTING, LLC.	CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI - ADA PICNIC SHELTERS	CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH SIDEWALKS & CURBS		NOTE: Columns 2 and 3 to show total contract (or subcontract) amounts. Column 4 to be difference between columns 2 and 3. Amount in columns 5 or 6 to be uncompleted portion of amount in column 4. All	contracts which, individually, do not exceed 3% of total, and which, in the aggregate, amount to less than 20% of the total.	

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-030-32 PROCUREMENT 11/15

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSIONLOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS FOR FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

(Compliance with 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

It is certified that neither the below identified firm nor its principals are presently suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

Name o	of Consultant/Contractor: HOMESTEAS CONCOLERE & T	Description True.
Ву: 📐	LECSON APOLINAZIO / MALTO	S. C. A. Z.
Date: _	5/2/2024	SEAL S
Title: _	VICE PRESIDENT	1981
	•	May by March Sill
	Instructions for Certification	on CRIDA MINISTER

Instructions for Certification - Lower Tier Participants:

(Applicable to all subcontracts, purchase orders and other lower tier transactions requiring prior FHWA approval or estimated to cost \$25,000 or more - 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

- a. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier is providing the certification set out below.
- b. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department, or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- c. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- d. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "participant," "person," "principal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, are defined in 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations. "First Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction between a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds and a participant (such as the prime or general contract). "Lower Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction under a First Tier Covered Transaction (such as subcontracts). "First Tier Participant" refers to the participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds (such as the prime or general contractor). "Lower Tier Participant" refers any participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a First Tier Participant or other Lower Tier Participants (such as subcontractors and suppliers).
- e. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- f. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions exceeding the \$25,000 threshold.
- g. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant is responsible for ensuring that its principals are not suspended, debarred, or otherwise ineligible to participate in covered transactions. To verify the eligibility of its principals, as well as the eligibility of any lower tier prospective participants, each participant may, but is not required to, check the Excluded Parties List System website (https://www.epls.gov/), which is compiled by the General Services Administration.
- h. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- i. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph e of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

CERTIFICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS (Compliance with 49CFR, Section 20.100 (b))

The prospective participant certifies, by signing this certification, that to the best of his or her knowledge and belief:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer of employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities", in accordance with its instructions. (Standard Form-LLL can be obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation's Professional Services Administrator or Procurement Office.)

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Name of Consultant: HOPESTEAS CONCRETE DID DINAGE, INC	
By: Authorized Signature	
Title: VICE PRESIDENT SEAL 1981	
A. A. ORIDA	

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Is this form applicable to your firm?
YES NO 12
If no, then please complete section 4 below for "Prime"

4 = 6 = 1 + 1 + 0	0.011 55 1	1.4.7	0.0			
1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal			3. Report Type:			
a. contract	a. bid/offer/appl	lication	a. initial filing			
b. grant	b. initial award		b. material change			
 c. cooperative agreement 	c. post-award		For Material Change Only:			
d. loan	1		Year: Quarter:			
e. loan guarantee			Date of last report:			
f. loan insurance			(mm/dd/yyyy)			
4. Name and Address of Reporting Prime Subaward Tier TOPESTERS CONCUSTE 2. DOWN DEED INC.	lee .		ity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name and			
- 1 (7-0-4)						
Congressional District, if known: 4c		Congressional Dis	trict if known:			
6. Federal Department/Agency:			m Name/Description:			
	,					
		CFDA Number, if applicable:				
8. Federal Action Number, if know	n:	9. Award Amount, if known:				
		\$				
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Registrant (if individual, last name, first name, MI):		b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) (last name, first name, MI):				

-			STEP STEP			
			PORAX.			
11. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.		Signature:	MA SEAL PE			
		Print Name:	1 - 00: 1081			
		Title: Vict D	The second of th			
		Telephone No.: 205-248-2649 Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 05/06/24.				
Fodoval Use Only			Authorized for Local Reproduction			
Federal Use Only:			Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)			

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

575-060-13 RIGHT OF WAY 05/01 Page 1 of 3

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR § 29

	F. M. PA CO BI	A.P. NO.: ANAGING		
l,	NECSON APOLINACIO		, her	eby declare that I am
	VICE PRESIDENT (NAME) of HOPES	STEAS	CONCRETE	¿ DEMINAGE, INC.
of _	(CITY AND STATE		(FIRM)	

and that I am the person responsible within my firm for the final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this Bid on this State Project.

I further declare that:

- 1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- 5. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 6. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.
- 8. As required by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the firm has fully informed the Department of Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(l)(a), Florida Statutes), and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy or material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.

- 9. I certify that, except as noted below, neither my firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of Federal funds:
 - (a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
 - (b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - (c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State or local governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and
 - (d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.
- 10. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency unless authorized by the Department.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (10), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

EXCEPTIONS:

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE

CONTRACTOR shall provide a comprehensive list of all relevant equipment currently owned or lease

	ACTOR shall provide a comprehensive list of all rele		Owned/Leased
Item#	Title or Description of Equipment	Quantity	Owned/Leased
1	Backhoe	1	Owned
2	Ditch Witch – Trencher	1	Owned
3	Large Screed	1	Owned
4	Small Screed	1	Owned
5	John Deere - Skid Steer Loader	1	Owned
6	Metal Forms	1	Owned
7	HEM PAVER	1	Owned
8	Atlas Air Compressor	1	Owned
9	Kraftsman Trailer	1	Owned
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			